CRIGINAL

Decision No. 667384

3EFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TWUE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of M.G.R.S., Inc.

for authority to adjust rates Application No. 45455
and service. (Filed May 17, 1963)
(Amended June 12, 1963)

James H. Lyons, for M.G.R.S., Inc.,
applicant.

Henrv E. Jordan, for the City of Long
Beach, interested party.

R. W. Russell (by K. D. Walpert), for
the City of Los Angeies, interested
party.

Tim Mazur, for Island Boat Service,
interested party.

Elmer Sjostrom, Timothy Canty and
Wyilliam Kendall, or the Trans-
portation Division of the
Commission's staff.

QPINION

On July 1 and 2, 1963, and on July 15 and 16, 1963,
public hearings on the above-numbered application were held
before Examiner Abermathy at Avalon and Los Angeles, respectively.
By said epplication M.G.R.S., Inc., a common carrier by vessel
engaged in the transportation of persons and baggage between
Wilmington and Avalon, Santa Catalina Island, seeks authority to
increase its fares for its scheduled service by about 5 percent
and to establish a charge of §8,250 per round trip for its vessel
when operated in non-scheduled (''charter'’) service. Applicant
also seeks certain revisions in its operative authority. The mat-

ter was taken under submission with the £iling of briefs on

September 19, 1963.1

1 The time for the filing of briefs was origimally set for July 29,
1963, but was subsequently extended.




. issss - s | o

Evidence in this matter was presented by various wit-
nesses for applicant and by an eaginecer of the Commission's étafg.
In general, the presentations of these witnesses show applicant's
recorded results of operations for the 1962 season and estimates
of applicant's operating results for the 1964 scason.? Tor the
1962 scason applicant reported net ecarnings of $30,088 and an
operating ratio of 97.9 percent. The engineer reported earnings
0f $45,244 and an operating ratio of 96.9 percent. The differences
between the reported earnings for 1952 are due mainly to differ-
ences between applicant and the engineer in classification of
certain operating expenses.

spplicant's estimates of future operating results cover
the months of August and September, 1963, and May, June and July,
1964. Said estimates are summarized in the following table:

Table No. 1

Estimated Operating Results for Season's
Operations under Przesent and Proposed Fares

Under ncer
Present Fares Froposed Fares

Revenues
Passenger 81, 234,048 §1,292,600
ocparer” 78399 3573

sher 1 7 79,79
Total oL, 436, 364 S1,457, L&D
Expenses

Maintenance $ 63,000 $ 53,00C
Depreciation il,222 11,222
Transportation 673,447 673,447
Terminal 94,194 94,194
Traffic 234,520 238,113
General 147,385 147,385
Insurance 36,000 39,000
Cperating Rents 85,539 85,550
Cperating Taxes 42,500 42,500
Miscellancous 2, 500) 2.500)
Total R s 5L, S oL

Net Revenues $ 48,025 $§ 105,235
Income Taxes 20,741 51,99C
Net Income $ 27,285 $ 53,244
Operating Ratio 98.1% 96.4%

z Applicant's operations are conducted on a seasonal basis from
about the first of May to about the end of September of each year.

-2-




4 assss - o

Applicant asserts that its estimates clearly establish
its need for increases in its fares and that they show, moreover,
that it will not realize excessive earnings under the proposec
fares. On the other hand, representatives of the Transportation
Division of the Commission's staff who participated in the pro-
ceeding assert that applicant's estimates understate its earning
position end that applicant's earnings for the 1964 scason will be
reasonable without any increases in fares. The following are the
estimates of applicant's 1954 cperating results under present and

proposed fares which were submitted by the Commission engineerxr:

Table No. 2

Estimated Opcrating Results for 1964 Season
Under Present and Proposed Fares

Under Under
Preseat Fares Proposed Fares

Revenues
Passenger $§1, 253,560 81, 315,460
o gt 0
Other 183,
Total 31,459,420 3T, 523,370
Expenses

Maintenance $ 57,100 $§ 57,100
Depreciation 4,910 4,910
Transportation 668, 680 668, 680
Terminal 92,330 92,330
Traffic 223,480 226,490
General 129,040 12%,040
Insurance 38,94¢ 38,940
Operating Reunts 58,220 58,230
Operating Taxes 42,500 42,520

Total 3L, 315, 230 51, 318, 240

Net Revenues $§ 144,190 $ 205,330

Income Taxes 73,290 106, 690
Net Income $§ 70,900 $ 98,640

Operating Ratio 95.1% 93.5%




A 45455 - slnor

As may be noted £rom comparison of the figures in Tables
Nos. 1 and 2 above, applicant's estimates of revenues undexr present
and proposed fares are about $25,000 less th=n those of the engi-
neex whexreas applicant's estimates of expenses axe about $75,000
greatex. The principal differences between applicant's and the
engineer's expense estimates are sbown in further detail in the
following table:

Expense Estimate
Item of Expense Applicant Enginecr Difference

Rent, S.S. CATALINA $ 27,767 $ 9,520 $3.8,247 J/
Concessions' €OSts 60,015 49,630 10,385
Rent, Avalon pier 51,550 42,390 9,160
Repairs, f£floating ecquipment 59,000 51,350 7,650
Wages of cxew 548,844 556,100 7,256
Denreciation 11,222 4,910 6,312
Szlaries, traffic 19,650 14,240 5,410
Travel and entertainment 12,500 8,930 3,570
Dues, subscriptions, donations 7,845 3,640 4,205
Legal 12,000 8,000 4,000
Outside auditing 3,300 1,650 1,650

Discussion of the differences between the revenue esti-
mates and the above expense estimates follows:
Revenues

Anplicant's estimates of revenues were developed upon the
assumprtion that its traffic is declining at the rate of about 2%
percent per year. Evidence was presented to show that this assump-
tion conforms to applicant’s actual experience during 1961 and 1962
and to earlier experxience of Catalina Island Sightseeing Lines,
which formerly operated the sexvice that applicant is now providing.

On the othexr hand, the revenue estimates of the engineer
assume that since 1952 the rote of Zdeclinme of sppileent's traffic
has decreased to about 1 percent per year. Evidence which the

engineer submitted in this regard shows that the rate of decrease




b 4siss - 9O

of applicant's traffic for the 1963 season to about the dates of
the hearings in this matter has not becn as great as that for the
corresponding period of 1962. We are of the opinion that the
revenue estimates of tlhe engineer are reasonable and should be
adopted as a basis for our findings and conclusions on this
application.

Rent, S.S. CATALINA

The S.S. CATALINA is leased by applicant from the Catalina
Island Sightseeing Lines pursuant to an agreement that was origi-
nally approved by the Commission in Decision No. 59710, dated
February 23, 1960. Said decision states in paxt with respect to
the remntal for the steamer

'that the rental allowed in any future
rate proceeding for the use of the steamer
S.S. CATALINA shall be based oa the
original cost less depreciation."

Applicant's estimate of $27,767 for steamer rental pur-
pertedly complics with this limitation. However, the amount which
applicant actually urged be accepted is $67,100, the rental thac
arplicant is committed to pay by the terms of the lease. Applicant
asserts that the rental of $87,100is recasonable in relation to the
oresent value of the steamer. It states, furthermore, that it
canmot continue to pay the remtal of §67,100 unless it can recover
that amount through its fares.

Evidence to establish the propriety of the rental of
$67,100 was submitted by the vice-president and by the audifor of
Catalina Island Sjightsecing Lines who had been called as witnessec
in applicant’s behalf. Through the testimony of these witnesses

applicant undertook to show that the present value of tne




A. 45455 - s

S$.S. CATALINA is substantially more than the depreciated value
shown on the boolks of Catalina Island Sightsecing Lines; that the
depreciated book value is an unduly depressed figure, and that the
rental of $67,100 is justified met only by the steamer's actual
value but by other  considerations as well.

Specifically, the vice-president testified that moxe
than a million dollars has been invested in the steamer in addi-
tions and betterments since the close of World War II; that the
present value of the steamer is in excess of a million dollars,
and that in the steamer's present conditiom a further sexrvice life
of about 40 years is a reasonable expectation. The auditor testi-
{ied that the steamer is carried om the books of Catalina Island
Sightseeing Lines a% a fully-depreciated value of $15,000, based
on original cost; that this amount is the result of the application
of depreciztion rates which are higher than those consistent with
the secxrvice life of the steamer; that the resulting depreciation
charges have not been fully earmed, and that to date morce than
$266,000 of the depreciation charges against the steamer have not
been recovered through earnings.

The vice-president also ctated in hig testimeny that the
rental which Catalina Island Steamship Company receives for the
S.S. CATALINA bas a bearing on the maintenance of year-around
common carrier service by vessel to and from Santa Catzlina Island.
He said that during the months when the S.S. CATALINA is nov in
operation,other common carxiexr service by vesscl is provided dy
Island Boat Service, an afiiliate of Catalina Island Sightseeing

Lirnes; that thz volume of travel during these months 1s not




a. 4355 - R

sufficient that the service can be sustained by reasomable fares,
and that as a comscquence the service is operated 2t a loss. Ee
said that part of the rental which Catalina Island Sightseeing
Lines receives for the S.S. CATALINA is used to defray losses of
Island Boat Sexvice.

Applicant’'s request for approval of the amount of $67,100
as a reasonable rental for the S.5. CATALINA is, in substance, a
request for modification of the above-cited condition of the
authority granted by Decision No. 59710 under which applicant's
lease of the steamer was cffected. This request will not be enter-
tained in this procceding. The authority under which applicant
lcased the steamer is not in issue. The condition which applicant
seeks to have eliminated specifically precludes its consideration
in this proceeding. It appears, moreover, that modification or
climinaticn of the condition oa the bases which applicant has
advenced in this matter would require additional information rela-
tive to the valuation of the steamer and relative to what inter-
relationships, if any, should be maintained between the fares and
operazions of applicant and the fares aad operations of Island
3oat Service. If applicant wishes to pursue its request further,
an appropriate Time to do so would be when its remewal of its
lease of the stcamer is next considered.>

The amouat of $27,767 which applicant sceke to have
acopted in the alternative es the rontal for the $.S, CATALINA
wiil not be approved.. This cstimate cxceeds thot.cof the Com-

miscion engineer by about 318,000, an amounls that was represented

% The present lcase expived with December 31, 1963.




45455 = H’L.

as expenditurces which are made by the Catalina Island Sightsceeing
Lines for the maintenance of the steamer above those made by
applicant for like purposes, However, the evidence does not clearly
establish that sald expenditures arc properly chaxgeable to

current operating expenses.  Although said expenditures were desig-
nated as 2 repalir expense by the auditor of Catalina Jsland Sight-
secing Lines, the evidence also shows that over the years Catalina
Island Sightseceing Lines has followed the practice of chaxging
capital expenditures to expensc. In the absence of wore specific
information regarding the natuxe of the work for waich the $18,000
is claimed, szid amount will be considered hereln 25 a capital
outlay., Provision tnerefor will be made by adding $1,440 to the
$9,520 rental cstimate of the engincer. The total of $1C,950 is
hezeby adopted as the reasonable rental of the steamex fox the
surposcs of this proceeding.

foacaessions' Cosis

The difference of $10,385 between applicant's and the engil-
ncer's estimates of concessions' costs is due te the fact that appli-
cant's estimate includes provision for such items of expense as
administration, adverticing,telephone,personal propexty taxes, sta-
tiomery,printing and travel, whercas the engineer's cstimate does not.
These items of expense were considered and found rcasomable in con-
nection with increases in a»plicant's faxres which were authowized in
1962 by Decision No.54153 (60 Cal.P.U.C.148). Applicont's
estimate in this instance is similar in amount to that provicusly

approved. We find that it is reasomable. It will be adopted.




A 45455 - @

rent, Avalen Pier

Applicant's estimate in this respect reflects the amount
which it is committed to pay by its lease of the pier. The engi-
neer's estimate was developed upon the depreciated cost of the

facilities and upon the annual costs of maintenance, insuranCﬁ’ifgjy/,/f<
4

taxes,
The engineer's ugse of the depreciated costs of the prop-

ertics as a basis for his estimate conforms to the method hereto-
fore approved in connection with previous adjustments in applicant's
fares. However, the evidence shows that in his allocations the
engineer did not take into account all of the properties involved.
Consequently, the rental that should be allowed should be somewhat
higher than the amount of $42,390 which the enginecer estimated.

The amount which we hereby adopt as a reasonable rental in this
instance is $45,900.

Repairs, Floating Equipment

The engineer's estimate of $51,350 for this item of
expense vas based upon applicant's recorded experience for the 1962
season. The evidence indicates that applicant's repair costs for
the 1962 ceason were less than those that normally apply. It
appears, moreover, that the engineer did not take into account
miscellaneous repair costs which are incurred during the summer

oparational period.




A. 45455 - SW

On the other hand, it appears that applicant's estimate
of $59,000 reflects the normal xepaix costs of the vessel that
applicant assumes under the texrms of its lease of the $.5. CATALINA.
Applicant's estimate is hereby adopted as reasomable.

Wages of Crew

The diffexence of $7,256 between applicant's and the
engineer's estimate of crew wages apparently arises out of the
fact that the engineer's estimate was developed for the full 1964
season, whereas applicant's estimate partly reflects operations
for the 1963 season. Since the fares which are sought herein are
intended to be applied throughout the 1964 season, the need therefor
should be considered in tewms of that season's operations. We
conclude that the engineer's estimate is the more representative.
It is hereby adopted as reasonable.

Denreciation

Applicant's estimate of $11,222 is based in part upon the
fact that applicant recently has purchased from Catalina Island

Sightseeing Lines various items of office equipment which it

formerly rented from said company. The estimate of 94,910 of the

Commission engineer apparently did not take into account the de-

preciation of the acquired equipment. However, the engineer

intended to include in his expense estimates an allowance of $1,000

for the xrental, but he did not do so.

We are not persuaded that the full amount of applicant's
estimate 1s correct, imasmuch as it appears that said estimates
were developed in paxt upon depreciation rates greater than those

that are allowed for fare purposes. It appeaxs, moreover, that the




A, 45455 - SW

use of applicant's depreciation schedules way have the effect of
partly re-depreciating propexties that were depreciated while owned
by Catalina Island Sightseeing Lines. In the absence of more com-
plete information relative to applicant's depreciation rates, we
are of the opinion that the transfer of ownexrship of the 'properties
involved should not have the effect of increasing applicant's de-
preciation expense by more than the $1,000 rental that formexly
applied.

The amount that will be adopted herein will be the engi-
neer's estimate of $4,510 plus $1,000. We find said zmount to be
reasonable.

Salaries, Traffic

Applicant's estimate of $19,650 includes provision for the
employment of additional clexical help for the 1964 season, whereas
the engincer's estimate of $14,240 does not. Applicant's evidence
shows that such additional help is being or will be employed. We
conclude that the provision for said help is rcasomable. Appli-
cant's estimate will be adopted.

Travel and Entertainment

The difference of $3,570 between applicant's estimate of
812,500 and the engineer's estimate of $8,930 for travel and enter~

tainment expense is due principally to differences in judgment.

Applicant's expenditures for travel and entertainment during 1962

wexe approximately $8,900. On this basis the engineer estimated
that a like amount for 1964 would be reasomable. On the other hand
applicant’'s president testified in substance that extensive pro-

motional work is necessary to attract travel to and from Santa




A. 45455 - BR/ypo*

Catalina Island, and that such promotional work is made particularly
necessary by the competition of other recreational centers. He
said, moreover, that conmsiderable travel and entertainment is othex-
vise required in attending meetings, and in dealing with labox
problems and similar matters. For these reasons he asserted that
the amount of $12,500 is a reasonable estimate for necessaxy travel
2nd entertainment expenditures during 1964.

Applicant's estimate will be adopted as reasomable. The
sexvices which applicant provides are mainly recreational in
character. Applicant must engage in extensive promotiomal work in
order to maintain its traffic.

Dues, Subscriptions, Donations

Applicant's estimate of $7,845 for cdues, subscripticns
and donations is intended to provide for such outlays as dues to
various chambers of commerce and convention bureaus, subscriptions
to trade journals and magazines, donations for charitable puxposes,
and contributions toward the maintenance of a Mariachi orchestra
in Avalon during the summer season,toward the maintenance of the goll
course at Avalon, and for fireworks for the Fourth of July festi-
vities at Avalon. The engineer's estimate of $3,640 would allow
only about half of applicent's expected outlays to be treated as
an operating expense. The engineer's estimate was developed in
conformity with the Commission's policy, heretofore expressed in

Decision No. 60583, xegarding dues and domations that may be

12~

Y




A."asasﬁ - BQSW* % o

charged to operating expense.4

Applicant argued through its president that the full
amount of its estimate should be considered to be a reasonable
charge to operations in that all of the outlays involved are made
for the purpose of furthering its business. We are not convinced,
however, that the previously expressed policy should not generally
apply to applicant's estimates. Nevertheless, we are persuaded
that exceptions should be made with respect to the estimated out-
lays towaxd the maintenance of the Mariachi orchestra and the
Avalon golf course and for fireworks on the Fourth of July. These
exceptions are justified by the btenefits in the form of entertain-
ment that accrue to applicant's patrons from the activities invoived.
In this respect we find that such outlayc are mede necessaxy ~
by the reercational character of applicont'c opexations. The
gmount that will Se cdopted herein as @ rcasoncgble chaxge
to operating cxpense for dues, sudbscriptions and donations
is $5,000.

Legal Expense

Applicant's estimate of $12,000 was deveioPed on the basis
of expenditures specifically anticipated for legal purposes. The
engineer's estimare was derived mainly as a matter of judgment.
Supporting deftails were submitted by applicant to establish the
validity of its figure. We find that applicant's estimate is

reasonabie. It will be adopted.

% pecision No. 60583, dated August 16, 1960, In re fares San Diego
% Coronado Ferry Company (57 Cal. P.U.C. 787), provides that one
halt ol designared dues and contributions may be considered, for
rate purposes, as operating expenses.

-13-




A

A, 45455 ds 9

OQutside Auditing Expense

Applicont's estimate of $3,300 covers auditing costs
incurred not only for its operations but for an affiliated company
as well. The engineex's estimate of $1,650 is a result of an equal
proration of the auditing costs betwcen the two companies, We
adopt the englneer's estimate as reasonable.

Another item of expense, in addition to those discussed
above, which requires consideration is the expense which is
incurred in the operation of a yacht, the ARCTURUS.

Applicant asserts that the ARCTURUS 15 used extensively
in the generation of travel aboaxd the SS CATALINA through the
promotion of tours for groups and through the promoticn of ad-
vertising., For this reason applicant claims that the costs of
operating the ARCTURUS ($6,750, crew wages; $10,000, charter costs)
constitute a legitimate charge against the operation of the
SS CATALINA. It submitted comsiderable evidence through testimony
of its president that in numerous instances sales of group touxrs
through tour managexs are made aboard the ARCTURUS, By way of
cxample of advertising benefits stemming from the ARCTURUS, appli-
cant's president referred to an article im the September, 1562,
sssue of Suaset Magazine featuring Santa Catalina Island. He said
shat much of the matexial for this article had been developed
aboard the ARCTURUS, and that the article itself had produced much
additional traffic for applicant. He also submitted numerous other
examples of advertising which he said had been generated by the
ARCTURUS.

In 1962, when the question of increases in applicant's

faxes was previously considered by the Commission, applicant urged




*

A. 45455 ds.a ®

at that time that the costs of the ARCTURUS be allowed as part of

izs operating expenses. This request, however, was denied

(ecision No. 64159y RPA(INZ ZPPLLOAMC'E fecent sequest, we

roaffirm our view provicusly expressed in Decilslon Noo 64153 that

the costs of operating the ARCTURUS axe mot a legitimate charge

as such against applicant's operations. Nevertheless, the evidence
in this proscnt proceeding 1s convincing that applicant reallzes )
substantial sales promotion and advertising benefits from the usc
of the ARCTURUS, and that a reasomable cherge foxr said bemefits
would be a proper charge against applicant's ssles and advertisirg

(traffic) expense. We find an amount of $8,500 to be reasonable

w

for this purpose, Such amount will be allowed. =

Except as hac been otherwise indiczted, applicant's
estimates of its expenses for the coming season do not differ
materially from those of the Commission engineex. Restatement of
applicant's estimates to give effect to our conclusions above

restelts in the following f£igures:




" A. 45455 dsvTa

Table No, 3

Adjusted Estimated Operating Results for 1964 Seasom
Under Present and Proposed Fares

Under Undex
Present Fares Proposed Fares
Revenues
Passengerxr $1,253,560 $1,315,460
otha 1837360 832320
thexr 183.3
Total $1,459,420 $1,523,57U
LxXpenses
Mainteaance $ 63,000 $ 63,000
Depreciation 5,910 5,910
Transportation 680,703 680,703
Texminal 94,194 94,194
Traffic 243,020 246,613
General 142,890 142,890
Insurance 39,000 39,000
Operating Rents 62,193 62,193
ggera§§ng Taxes 45,288 4%,288
scellaneous ; ,200) ; ,.500)
Total 5370, 9% 201G, v//
Net Revenues $ 88,510 $ 149,067
Income Taxes $ 42,862 $ 75,950 v
Net Income $ 45,648 $ 73,117
Operating Ratilo 96.9% 95.2% v

The foregoing estimates are hexeby adopted as reasonable
estimates of applicant's operating results for the 1564 season under
present and proposed fares, Based upon said estimstes and upon the
evidenee in this proceeding, we hexeby find that applicant's esaxm-
ings will be insufficient under present fares, and that its carnings
under the proposed fares will be reasomable., We further find that
the faxe increases which would result from establishment of the
proposed fares have been shown to be justified. Said fare

increases will be authorized.




A. 45455 ds a

The "charter" revenues of $24,750 which are showm in the
above Table No. 3 represent revenues which applicant expects to
realize during the 1964 season from three round trips of the
SS CATALINA between Wilmington and Avalon in "charter" sexvice
under a charge of $8,250 pexr round trip. The sexvice which is
embraced by the term ''chartex', as used by applicant, is that which
is provided when the SS CATALINA is engaged for the sole use of,
or on behalf of, the hiring party. Undexr the texms which applicant '
proposes to apply the charge of $8,250 per round trip, the trans- L////
portation under said charge would have to be completed within a
24=hour pexiod.

Applicant has been heretofore directed by Decision No.
64153 to publish its charges for its "charter' sexvice., The
publication in applicant's tariff of the charge of $8,250 per
round txip would comply with this directive. According to appli-
cant's president the amount of $8,250 is based on the present costs
of the services that would be provided thexreunder, Said amoumt will
be authorized.

The changes which applicant seeks in its operating authox-
ity would result in both an enlargement and a clarification of
applicant’s presemt authority. Applicant's operations are conducted
under a certificate of public convenience and necessity granted by
Decision No, 59710. Said cerxtificate authorizes applicant to
operate as a common carrier for the tramsportation "of persoms and
their hand baggage and for the transportation of freight by the
S.S. CATALINA betwecn Wilmlngton e.. and Avalon." The second




A. 45455 ds. , ®

a

numbered ordering paragraph of said decision includes the following
condition:

" ... the passenger sexvice herein authorized

shall be conducted on a daily scheduled basis
from May 1st to and including Labor Day of
each yeaxr."

Applicant sceks enlargement of its certificate to permit
the return of passengers to the mainland by some other means than
the SS CATALINA., Its request in this respect is, in effect, a
xequest for ratification of its presenmt practices, inasmuch as
applicant has been utilizing other vehicles than the SS CATALINA
for the return of passengers in the circumstances hereinbefoxe
described in commection with the amoumt for which it seeks approval
for charter cxpemse.s Regarding the condition specifying that
operations shall be conducted on a dally scheduled basis between
May 1 and Labor Day of each year, applicant asks that said condition
be deleted from its certificate., It asserts that the condition is
acbiguous; that it prescribes a term of service that applicant can-
not meet for the reason that applicant canmot secure labor contracts
Zfor the operation of the SS CATALINA that would be limited to the
period between May 1 and Labor Day of each year; that there is a
public need for sexvice subsequent to Labor Day, and that there is
a2 need for "chartex' (non-scheduled) service in addition to the
service which applicant provides on a scheduled basis, In addition
applicant asserts that its opexations should be sufficiently f£lex-

ibie that it can adjust its sexrvices to changes in its season

>

Applicant also requested authority to txansport pexsems te
Avalon by other means than the SS CATALINA, However, it sub-
sequently withdrew this request.

-18- 7




A. 45455 ds @

caused by variations in school vacation pexiods, variatlions in the
time of Easter and other holidays, and in the scheduling of the con-
ventions. Applicant asks that eithexr the period from May 1 to
Laboxr Day be designated as the minimum period for the operation of
scheduled service, or that the specified period for the operation of
scheduled sexrvice be extended, It also asks that specific pro-
vision for the operation of 'chartexr" service be made also., Evi-
dence to show thet there is a public need for the sought changes
in applicant's operating authority was submitted through applicant's
president,

The authoritylwhich applicant seceks to utilize the
vessels or vehicles of othexr carriers for the return of persomns
from Avalon will be granted. Applicant's sexrvices axe sold on the
basis that the transportation to and from Santa Catalina Island will
be provided by the SS CATALINA, It does not appear that the
alternative sexrvices which applicant proposes so correspond to that
via the SS CATALINA as to provide readily acceptable substitutes for
the sexvice that applicant contracts to provide. Therefore, appli-
cant should undertake to dischaxge its obligations through improve-

ment of its reservation procedures. However, situations will arise

t
from time to time which require the use of other means of tramspor- |

tation end applicant’s authority will be so modified. Applicant will ;
also be required to amend its tariff to provide that those passengersf
with validated tickets will be tramsported on the designated date |
via the SS CATALINA or other vessels or vehicles except umder
conditions which prevent the operation of the SS CATALINA.

Applicant's reéuest fox extension of the period of its
operating authority should be granted, The recoxd is clear that

noxmal demands for applicant's sexrvice extend well into September.




A 45455 ds @ ®

It appecars that in order to meet such demands applicant’s daily
scheduled sexvice should be extended through the month of Scptember
of each year, Furthermore, in oxder to be able to meet public
demands for scrvieces that may accruc before Memorial Day or that
continue after September, applicant asks that it be permitted to
initiate operaticns as early as April 15 ox to continuc them to as
late as Octobder 15 upon ten days' advance notice to the Coxmlssion
and to the public, The granting of this request is also justified
on this recoxrd, Also, applicant's request for authority to operate
"chartexr'" (non-scheduled) serxrvice should be grauted, inasmuch as
applicant’s expexience shows there is a demand for such service by
groups of pexrsons or others who may wish to engage the SS CATALINA
for their exclusive use on a per trip basis. Such service should
be coordinated with applicant's regularly scheduled sexvice so that
the regular schedules will not be disxupted, Upon consideration of
appiicant’s several requests in commection with its operating
authority, and upon consideration of the evidence submitted in
support thereof, we find that public convenience and necessity
require changes in applicant's present opersating authority to the

extent provided in the following ordex.

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. M.G.R.S., Inc., is authorized:
a. To establish the following increased fares pex

person for transportation between Wilmington
and Avalon:

One Round
Way Ixip
Per adult $3.75 $7.50
Pexr child (5 years or
older but less than
12 years old) $1.90 $3.75
Per child (12 years old
or older) $3.75 $7.50

-20-

. _—




Al 45455 @ .

b. To establish a charge of $8,250 pex round trip
between Wilmington and Avalon for the use of
the SS CATALINA in "charter" (non-scheduled)
sexvice (as hereinafter defined), said trip to
be completed within 24 houxs from the time that
the SS CATALINA is made available to the
chartering person Or group.

2, Tariff publications authorized to be made as a result of
the oxder hercin may be made effective not earlier tnan ten days
after the effective date hereof on mnot less than ten days' notice
to the Commission and to the public.

3, The authority herein granted shall expire unless exer-
cised within one hundred and twenty days after the effective date
of this oxder.

Ly Tn additlon to the required posting and filing of tariffs,
applicant shall give notice to the public by posting Iin the SS

CATALINA and in its terminals a printed explamation of its fares,

Such notice shall be posted for not less than the f£irst thixty \

days of the 1964 operating scason.
TT IS FURTHER ORDERED that subparagraph ''a" of
saragraph 2 of the Ordex im Decision No. 59710 is amended to

read as £ollows:

2, The service which nay be provided under the
certificate herein granted shall be conducted
in accordance with the following:

(1) Scheduled Daily Service: Scheduled service
shall be initiated not later than Memorial
Day of each year and shall be conducted on
a daily basis uatil not soomer tham
September 30 of cach year. However, when
in the opinion of the management of M.G.R.S.,
inc., public convenience and necessity
require the operation of daily scheduied
service soomer than Memorial Day or latex
than September 30, or both, said sexrvice
may be initiated not soomer than April 1
and/ox continued to not later than
Octover 15 of each year upon 10 days’®
advance notice to the Commission ané to
the public,




.A’;- 45455 @ a

(2) The service may be provided with equipment \\
other than the SS CATALINA under those ?
unusual conditions wnere the number of
intending passengers wi<h validated tickets
for a paerticuler day exceed the maximum
capacity of the SS CATALINA.

(3) "Charter"” (non-scheduled) Serviee: M.G.R.S.,
nc,, may also operate 'charter (non-
scheduled) service between Wilmington and
Avalon during the period between the
commencenent and texrmination of daily
scheduled service as set forth sbove, The
operation of saild 'charter" service shall be
so0 cooxdinated with the scheduled service
as to avoid disruption of the scheduled
service. The term "charter" (non-scheduled)
sexvice, as hexein used, means service in
which the SS CATALINA is engaged, for a
specified charge, by a pexson ox group of
pexsons for the exclusive use of said
pexson or group of persoms in transportation
between Wilmington and Avalon.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that M.G.R.S., Inc. shall amend
Section 17(b) of its Local Passenger Tariff No. L1, Cali, P.U.C,

No. 1, to xead as follows:

When the numbexr of passengers taken aboard the

SS CATALINA at any time reaches the then applicable
capacity authorized by the United States Coast.
Guard Bureau of Marine Inspection, the carrier
xesexves the right to refuse to honor tickets

of additional passengers until the next sailing,
except that all passengers holding tickets wvalidated
by M.,G.R.S., Inc.,or onc of its agents, for the
partlculax date shall be provided tramsportation

on that date via the SS CATALINA or by other means.
Tals exception shall not apply if conditions prevent
the operation of the SS CATALINA 2nd notice of
suspension of sexrvice has beea given.




‘A-‘. 454'55 ®.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that except as is othexwise
provided herein, Application No. 45455, as amended, 1s denied.

This oxder shall become effective twenty days after the
date hereof, .

Dated at San Francisco , California, this

Z/T él day of — 2L 3 1964,

%Wz(’
Lo L iwer "

Wﬂ%%

Commissioners

Commissioner William M. Bennett, deing
necessorily absent, did aot participate
in the disposition of this procecding.

Commissionor Peter E. Mitchell, being
necessarily absent, did not participate
in the diqnosition of this proceeding.




